ONLY PATENTS & PAT. APPLNS.



S. & PATENTS ONLY

To the Honorable Comm

D.C. 20231 SIR: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof on which the particulars are: 1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)): George A. JANKE and Warren D. JOHNSON, Jr. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] yes [X] no Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assignee(s)): GEORGE A. JANKE Address:\_ 5600 N. Poinsettia West Palm Beach, Florida Country:\_ USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [ X ] Assignment Execution Date: June 9, 1998 ] Merger [ ] Change of Name [ ] Verified Translation | Security Agreement [ ] Other \_\_\_ 4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith: Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on additional sheet(s) attached? [ | yes | X | No 4.5 A. Patent Application No(s). First Inventor B. Patent No(s). First Inventor (series code/serial number) if not in Item 1 if not in Item 1 09/009,175 5. Name and address of party to whom correspon-6. Number involved: dence concerning document should be mailed: Applns. <u>1</u> + Pats: = Total <u>1</u> FLOYD B. CHAPMAN Baker & Botts, L.L.P. 7. Amount of fee enclosed: The Warner: Suite 1300 Above Total x \$40 = \$40.001299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 8. If above fee missing or inadequate charge Washington, D.C. 20004-2400 insufficiency to Deposit Account number (see telephone number below) 02-0375 (duplicate sheet not required.) 5.5. Atty Dkt: 064041.0118 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet. (Do NOT file dup. cover sheet) Attorney: Floyd B. Chapman Date: June 10, 1998 Reg. No. 40,555 Atty/Sec: FBC:nei Tel: (202) 639-7700 Fax: (202) 639-7

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned are citizens of the United States of America, residing at the addresses as indicated:

George A. Janke, 5600 N. Poinsettia, West Palm Beach, Florida
Warren D. Johnson, Jr., 511 S.W. Bay Pointe Circle, Palm City, Florida

WHEREAS, the undersigned have made an invention and are the named inventors in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America for the invention entitled <u>DEICING COMPOSITION AND METHOD</u> which application was filed <u>January 20, 1998</u> and was accorded Application Serial No. <u>09/009,175</u>;

WHEREAS, <u>George A. Janke</u> is an individual residing in the state of <u>Florida</u>, having his residence at <u>5600 N. Poinsettia</u>, <u>West Palm Beach</u>, <u>Florida</u> (hereinafter, "Assignee");

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions disclosed in the above identified application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of ALL COUNTRIES OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and CANADA, including specifically all corresponding patent rights to all countries foreign to the United States of America and Canada (and including the right to apply for Letters Patent in all such countries), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by the undersigned had this assignment and transfer not been made:

The undersigned do further agree for themselves and for their heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in ALL COUNTRIES OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and CANADA;

And the undersigned do hereby authorize and request all relevant Patent Offices to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest herein.

The undersigned hereby authorizes Baker & Botts, L.L.P., of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 2

DC01:178086

| In witness whereof, the undersigned have hereunto signed their names on the day and year set forth below.   |
|---|
| Name: George A. Janke  State of FLORIDA County of PALM BEACH  |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me the undersigned notary on this 9th da of 1996, by George A. Janke. He is personally known to me or produce as identification. |
| ANN M. OWEN MY COMMISSION # CC 694990 EXPIRES: March 3, 2002 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters  My Commission Expires: State ofFlorida County of Palm Beach                  |
| State of <u>FLORIDA</u> County of <u>PALM BEACH</u>   |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me the undersigned notary on this 9 da of  |
| ANN M. OWEN  ANN M. OWEN  MY COMMISSION # CC 894990  EXPIRES: March 3, 2002  My Commission Expires: 3/2/0.2   |

DC01:178086

RECORDED: 06/11/1998

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9244 FRAME: 0077